



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

TIMOTHY J. PAGLIARA,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE
ASSOCIATION,

Defendant.

C.A. No. 16-193-GMS

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION'S RESPONSE
BRIEF OPPOSING PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO REMAND**

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL
LLP

S. Mark Hurd (#3297)
Zi-Xiang Shen (#6072)
1201 N. Market Street
P.O. Box 1347
Wilmington, DE 19899
Telephone: (302) 658-9200
shurd@mnat.com
zshen@mnat.com

O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP

Jeffrey W. Kilduff
Michael J. Walsh, Jr.
O'Melveny & Myers LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006-4001
Telephone: (202) 383-5300
jkilduff@omm.com
mwalsh@omm.com

*Attorneys for Defendant Federal National
Mortgage Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THIS COURT HAS FEDERAL QUESTION JURISDICTION BECAUSE THIS CASE ARISES UNDER THE LAWS OF THE UNITED STATES	6
II. THIS COURT HAS FEDERAL QUESTION JURISDICTION BECAUSE HERA COMPLETELY PRE-EMPTS STATE LAW SHAREHOLDER CLAIMS, INCLUDING BOOKS-AND-RECORDS INSPECTION DEMANDS.....	9
III. GIVEN THE NECESSARY RESOLUTION OF SUBSTANTIAL FEDERAL STATUTORY QUESTIONS, THIS CASE “ARISES UNDER” FEDERAL LAW	10
A. Federal Question Jurisdiction Does Not Require A Federal Cause Of Action Where, As Here, There Is A Substantial Disputed Question of Federal Law.....	11
B. HERA’s Application To Pagliara’s Claim Is A Necessary, Disputed Question Of Federal Law That Creates Federal Question Jurisdiction.....	12
1. HERA’s Applicability Is “Necessarily Raised”	12
2. HERA’s Application Is Disputed.....	15
3. The Interpretation of HERA Presented By This Case Is A Substantial Question Of Federal Law	15
4. Resolving This HERA Question in Federal Court Will Not Disrupt The Federal-State Balance Approved By Congress.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	9
<i>Amalgamated Bank v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> , 132 A.3d 752 (Del. Ch. 2015).....	10, 14
<i>Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003).....	3, 9
<i>Berg v. Obama</i> , 586 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Bock v. Pressler & Pressler, LLP</i> , ___ F. App’x ___, 2016 WL 4011150 (3d Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Cent. Laborers Pension Fund v. News Corp.</i> , 45 A.3d 139 (Del. 2012)	7, 10
<i>Cont’l W. Ins. Co. v. FHFA</i> , 83 F. Supp. 3d 828 (S.D. Iowa 2015)	16
<i>Delaware Cty., Pa. v. FHFA</i> , 747 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2014).....	2, 6
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677	17
<i>Esther Sadowsky Testamentary Tr. v. Syron</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 347 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	16
<i>In re Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 790 (E.D. Va. 2009)	13
<i>FHFA v. City of Chicago</i> , 962 F. Supp.2d 1044 (N.D. Ill. 2013)	10
<i>Finkelman v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 810 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr. for S. Cal.</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	11
<i>Gail C. Sweeney Estate Marital Trust v. United States Treasury Dep’t</i> , 68 F. Supp. 3d 116 (D.D.C. 2014)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Graulich v. Dell, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 5846-CC, 2011 WL 1843813 (Del. Ch. May 16, 2011).....	14
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1059 (2013).....	12, 15, 17
<i>Hill v. Umpstead</i> , 639 F. App’x 60 (3d Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Kellmer v. Raines</i> , 674 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>La. Mun. Police Emps. Ret. Sys. v. FHFA</i> , 434 F. App’x 188 (4th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	13
<i>MHA LLC v. Healthfirst, Inc.</i> , 629 F. App’x 409 (3d Cir. 2015)	2
<i>Norfolk Cty. Ret. Sys. v. Jos. A. Bank Clothiers, Inc.</i> , Civil No. 3443-VCP, 2009 WL 353746 (Del. Ch. Feb. 12, 2009)	1
<i>Pareto v. FDIC</i> , 139 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Pascack Valley Hosp., Inc. v. Local 464A UFCW Welfare Reimbursement Plan</i> , 388 F.3d 393 (3d Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Perry Capital LLC v. Lew</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 208, 225 (D.D.C. 2014)	9, 16
<i>Piszel v. United States</i> , ___ F.3d ___, No. 2015-5100, slip op. (Fed. Cir. Aug. 18, 2016).....	4, 6
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	13
<i>Saito v. McKesson HBOC, Inc.</i> , 806 A.2d 113 (Del. 2002)	7
<i>United Techs. Corp. v. Treppel</i> , 109 A.3d 553 (Del. 2014)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	14
<i>W. Coast Mgmt. & Capital, LLC v. Carrier Access Corp.</i> , 914 A.2d 636 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	14
 Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 1716, <i>et seq.</i>	6
12 U.S.C. § 1717(a)(1).....	6
12 U.S.C. § 1717(a)(2)(B)	6
12 U.S.C. § 1723(b)	8
12 U.S.C. § 1723a(a).....	5
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 4617(f).....	10, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	8
Pub. L. No. 110-289, 122 Stat. 2654 (2008).....	4
 Other Authorities	
R. Fallon, D. Meltzer, & D. Shapiro, <i>Hart and Wechsler’s The Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> 65 (5th ed. 2003)	19
 Regulations	
12 C.F.R. 1239.3(a).....	7
12 C.F.R. 1239.3(b)	3, 7
12 C.F.R. 1239.3(d)	8
12 C.F.R. 1710.10.....	7
80 Fed. Reg. 72,327	8, 17
